

RAS 4417

DOCKETED
USNRC

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

May 10, 2002 (4:19PM)

OFFICE OF SECRETARY
RULEMAKINGS AND
ADJUDICATIONS STAFF

In the Matter of:

Pacific Gas & Electric Company,) Docket Nos. 50-275
Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant) and 50-323
Unit Nos. 1 and 2)

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
TRANSMISSION AGENCY OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA,
M-S-R PUBLIC POWER AGENCY, MODESTO IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
AND THE CALIFORNIA CITIES OF
SANTA CLARA, REDDING, AND PALO ALTO

Wallace L. Duncan
James D. Pembroke
Michael R. Postar
Lisa S. Gast
Sean M. Neal
Peter J. Scanlon
Derek A. Dyson
Duncan, Weinberg, Genzer
& Pembroke, P.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 467-6370

Special Counsel for
Transmission Agency of
Northern California

Attorneys for the M-S-R Public Power Agency, the
Modesto Irrigation District, and the Cities of
Santa Clara, Redding and Palo Alto,
California

May 10, 2002

Template = SECY-021

SECY-02

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	1
II. ISSUES	5
III. DISCUSSION	5
A. The Commission Has Authority Under the Atomic Energy Act to Include PG&E and ETrans as Licensees	5
1. Applicable Principles of Statutory Construction	6
2. The Commission's Antitrust Authority	7
3. Chapter 23 License Provisions	13
4. Conclusion	15
B. The Competing Plan Developments in the PG&E Bankruptcy Support a Grant of the Request for Holding this License Application in Abeyance	15
IV. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. United States</i> , 692 F.2d 1362 (11 th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>County of Riverside v. Loma Linda Univ.</i> , 118 Cal. App. 3d 300 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981)	13
<i>Hobbs v United States</i> , 376 F.2d 488 (5 th Cir. 1967)	6
<i>Jackson v. East Bay Hospital</i> , 246 F.3d 1248, 1261 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
Kansas Gas and Elec. Co. (Wolf Creek Generating Station, Unit 1), 49 N.R.C. 441 1999 NRC LEXIS 85	6
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Sheet Metal Workers' Intern. Ass'n, Local Union No. 19</i> , 154 F.3d 137 (3rd Cir. 1998)	13
Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. (Nine Mile Point, Units 1 & 2), 50 N.R.C. 333 (1999), 1999 NRC LEXIS 115	16
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2), 31 N.R.C. 595 (1990), 1990 NRC LEXIS 53	3
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. BVS Development, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 1206, 1214 (9th Cir. 1994)	13

Statutes and Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 79(b).	10
42 U.S.C. § 2011-2297h.	5
42 U.S.C. § 2014(s)	13
42 U.S.C. § 2133(a).	13
42 U.S.C. § 2135	13
